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DECI SI ON No. 36/1996 (| NDONESI A)

Communi cation addressed to the Governnent of |ndonesia on
5 February 1995.

Concerning: Francisco Mranda Branco, |saac Soares,
M guel de Deus, Pantal edo Amaral, Rosalino dos Santos, Pedro Fatim
Til man, Marcus de Araujo, Anibal, Nuno de Andrade Sarnento Corvel ho,
Cct avi ano, Rui Fernandez, Jose Antonio Neves and Munir, on the one
hand, and the Republic of I|Indonesia, on the other

1. The Working G oup on Arbitrary Detention, in accordance with the methods
of work adopted by it and in order to carry out its task with discretion
objectivity and i ndependence, forwarded to the Governnent concerned the
above-nenti oned comruni cation received by it and found to be adnmissible, in
respect of allegations of arbitrary detention reported to have occurred.

2. The Working Group notes with appreciation the information forwarded by
the Governnent concerned in respect of the cases in question within 90 days of
the transmttal of the letter by the Whrking G oup

3. (Sane text as para. 3 of Decision No. 35/1995.)

4, The Working Group wel cones the cooperation of the Governnment of

I ndonesi a which forwarded its responses of 18 and 25 April 1995 to the

al | egati ons made concerni ng the above-nenti oned persons. The Working G oup
transmtted the replies provided by the Government to the source but, to date,
the latter has not provided the Working Group with its comments. The Wbrking
Group believes that it is in a position to take a decision on the facts and

ci rcunstances of the cases, in the context of the allegations made and the
response of the CGovernnent thereto.

5. According to the comruni cation submtted by the source, a summary of
whi ch was forwarded to the Governnent, the persons concerned may be divided
into five groups: (a) Mranda Branco; (b) |saac Soares, M guel de Deus,
Pant al edo Amaral, Rosalino dos Santos, Pedro Fatima Tilman, Marcus de Araujo
and Nuno de Andrade Sarnmento Corvel ho; (c) Jose Antonio Neves; (d) Munir and
(e) Anibal, Cctaviano and Rui Fernandez.

6. Franci sco M randa Branco, born in 1952, was allegedly arrested
on 6 Decenber 1991 in Dili, East Tinor by Indonesian security forces.
Initially held in Comarca prison in Dili, he was on 11-12 June 1994

allegedly transferred to Senmerang prison in Central Java. Pursuant to a
trial Mranda Branco was sentenced to 15 years' inprisonment under the
"Anti-Subversion Law' for allegedly being one of the organizers of a
denonstration agai nst the "l ndonesian occupati on of East Tinor and for
unjustly accusi ng I ndonesia of violating human rights in East Tinor”
According to the source although Mranda Branco was a witness to the

Santa Cruz incidents in Dili in Novenber 1991 he neither hel ped organize nor
participated in the above-nenti oned denonstration. The Government, on the
ot her hand, states that Branco was in fact the Secretary of the executive
committee as well as the head of docunentation and anal ysis of the

"cl andestine" branch of the anti-integration canpaign. The Governnment further
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al l eges that Branco was one of the active organi zers of the violent
denonstration causing the incidents of 1991. Branco is further alleged to
have played a |l eading role in organizing secret neetings to initiate
strategi es and plans |leading to the disruption of |law and order. The
Governnent's position is that Branco was tried by independent and inpartia
courts and his activities having been substantially proven, resulting in
conprom sing the territorial integrity of the Republic of Indonesia, the
Dili Court of First Instance on 22 June 1992 sentenced himto 15 years

i mpri sonment. The Appellate Court, allegedly, affirned the decision of the
Trial Court. In 1994 Mranda Branco was granted a two-nmonth rem ssion on his
sentence. On these grounds the Government chall enges the allegations of
arbitrary detention nmade by the source.

7. | saac Soares, M guel de Deus, Pantal edo Amaral and Rosalino dos Santos
were reportedly sentenced to 20 nonths' inprisonnent and Pedro Fatima Til man
to two years' inprisonnent. Soares, de Deus and Amaral were allegedly tried
at the Dili District Court and convicted of "expressing feelings of hostility
to the Governnment" under article 54 of the Indonesian Crinminal Code. None

of the three were allegedly acconpani ed by | egal counsel either during
interrogation or during the trial. After the sentence they are believed to
be held in Becora prison in Dili.

8. The Governnent responded by stating that Amaral, Soares, de Deus and
Santos were all acconplices of Pedro de Fatima Tilman. The CGovernnent's
position is that Tilman was a nmenber of the clandestine branch of the
anti-integration group and that his nain task was to hel p prepare propaganda
material, identify the opportunities for the violation of the | aw and

di sruption of public order and create such opportunities when possible. The
Governnment considers Tilman to be a political agent under the control and
command of the "forsa", the core arnmed groups. Tilman is alleged to have
adm tted of having organi zed a denonstration mainly targeted to attract
foreign journalists residing at the Mahkota Hotel on 14 April 1994. The
Governnment alleges that this task was basically ordered by the "forsa", the
core arned groups. Participation in this denonstration was planned to be
enlarged to create a situation for a clash between pro-integration and
anti-integration synpathizers before foreign journalists. The Governnent
position is that Tilman's activities should be evaluated in their entirety
that he was arrested not nerely for shouting anti-integrating slogans but
acting as a dangerous agent of the armed group seeking to conprom se the
territorial integrity of Indonesia. The Governnent states that Tilman and his
acconplices were accorded due process of law and all rights guaranteed to them
by the Indonesian Crininal Code. Tilman, the Governnent states, was afforded
the assistance on 23 June 1994 of proper |egal counsel. He was sentenced to
one year eight nonths' inprisonment. H's acconplices Amaral, Soares, de Deus
and Santos were al so sentenced to one year eight nonths' inprisonnent.

9. In respect of Marcus de Araujo and Nuno de Andrade Sarnento Corvel ho,
they were also arrested in May 1994 by Indonesian Mlitary forces, according
to the source, for their non-violent political activities. They were
reportedly detained in Dili, East Tinor. The source could not provide any
details regarding the trial of these persons. The Governnent in its response
of 25 April 1995 stated that Araujo was one of the acconplices of Tilman and
that he was arrested for the same charges as Til man and after havi ng accorded
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hi m due process of law as well as other rights guaranteed by the Indonesian
Crimnal Procedure Code, sentenced himto one year eight nonths' inprisonment,
whi ch he was due to conplete on 4 Decenber 1995. Corvel ho, on the other hand
was arrested from 18 to 22 April 1994 and he was found at the place where

Til man and his acconplices were arrested. The Governnment states that when it
realized that he was not involved in the crine, he was rel eased and that
during his detention he was accorded due process of |aw.

10. In respect of Jose Antoni o Neves the source alleges that he is a | eading
menber of the clandestine pro-independence East Tinorese novenent and a
student of the theological institute in Malang. He was allegedly arrested on
19 May 1994 in Malang by military intelligence authorities and was taken to a
safe house of the nmilitary's intelligence unit (SG) and later transferred to
the custody of the Public Prosecutor. As of late July 1994 he was held in
Lowokwaru prison in Malang. The Covernnent denies that Neves was a student.

It states that he was an enployee in a private conmpany. The CGovernnent,
accepting the date of arrest as 19 May 1994, denies that he was arrested by
mlitary intelligence and detained in a mlitary intelligence safe house.

The Governnent's position is that Neves was arrested by the police and
detained at the police detention centre in Mal ang. The Covernnent further
stated that Neves is one of the |eaders of the "clandestine" branch of the
anti-integration canpai gn which sought to conpromnise the territorial integrity
of Indonesia. The Government charges that Neves was mainly required to
produce propaganda and canpaign material to be distributed to foreign tourists
visiting Mal ang and ot her places and creating and spreading fal se reports on
the situation of human rights in East Tinor to be dissenminated in western
countries. It is also stated by the Government that Neves was ordered to
muster |ogistic and financial support as well as armanments for the "forsa"

or the core arned groups and that sone of the nmoney received by him as
contributions was diverted by himfor his personal use. The CGovernnent states
t hat when arrested he was informed of the charges agai nst himand deni ed al

al l egations of torture. The Governnent admitted that as on the date of its
response he was still awaiting trial

11. In respect of Munir, a human rights |lawer at the Surabaya office of
the Indonesian Legal Aid Institute (LBH), he was allegedly arrested on

19 August 1994 in Mal ang, East Java during a neeting with 14 workers from a
conmpany whose case LBH was assisting. Although he was rel eased at the police
station where he was taken, he was accused of organizing a public neeting

wi t hout first obtaining police perm ssion under article 510 of the Indonesian
Crimnal Code. The source alleges that such a law is repressive and prevents
| awful dissent and political activities exposing those resorting to it to
short-terminterrogation in custody, inprisonnent and detention and that the
use of these |aws are directed against human rights activists and | awers.

12. The Governnent, however, states that Minir practises general law and is
not specifically a human rights lawer. It further states that the |abour

di spute in question with reference to 14 workers was finally adjudi cated upon
by the Supreme Court on 16 July 1994 and that its verdict is final subject to
review if fresh evidence cones to light. Contrary to the source, the
Government all eges that Munir on 19 August 1994 organi zed a public gathering
in his personal capacity and not on behalf of his law firmand that the said
nmeeting had nothing to do with the |abour dispute, that having been finally
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settled. In this regard the Governnent refers to article 510 of the

I ndonesian Crimnal Code which provision relates to authorization fromthe
Government or police for public or nmass gatherings and traffic violations
resultant fromthe organi zation of such mass gatherings. In this context the
Governnment states that these provisions are administrative in nature and do
not deal with the question of freedom of expression. The provisions are

ai med according to the Governnment to protect the privacy of others and are
in public interest. Denying the arrest of Munir, the CGovernnent states
that he was charged with a petty offence, questioned and two weeks | ater

on 1 Septenber 1994 tried by the First Instance Court of Ml ang and fined
uss$ 14.

13. In respect of Anibal, Octaviano and Rui Fernandez, though the source
all eged that they also were arrested by the Indonesian mlitary forces in
May 1994 in Dili, East Tinor, nothing nore is stated by the source. The

Government responded by stating that their names do not correspond to the
lists of prisoners and detai nees or those of rel eased detainees. The
Governnent, therefore, maintained that these nanes were either pseudonynous,
al i ases or sinply non-existent.

14. Quite apart fromthe specific response of the Governnent with reference
to the all egations made by the source on each person, the Governnent has made
certain general comrents which may be noticed. The Government naintains that
Law No. 8, of 1981 concerning the Indonesian Crimnal Procedure Law provides
the relevant |egal basis for the arrest and detention of those who violate the
law. That arrest and detention can be affected only by police officers and
that those arrested and the nenbers of their famly are informed of the
reasons for their arrest and detention and that those who allege that they
have been arbitrarily arrested can take recourse to legal remedies for their
protection. The Governnent further refers to the independence of the
Judi ci ary which ensures protection of a person's constitutional guarantees.
Laws in Indonesia, clains the Governnent, are aimed at guaranteeing civil and
political rights as well as the independence and inpartiality of the
judiciary. Wth specific reference to the case of East Tinorese youths, the
Governnment states that the anti-integration canmpaign in East Tinor is conposed
of three arns, nanely, the "forsa" or the core of armed groups, the "cellula"
or supporting units of armed groups and the "clandestine" or the urban
undercover groups. In this context the Governnent states that the activities
of those involved in the anti-integration canpaign violate two basic
principles of human rights: first the exercise of the right to

sel f-determ nation of the majority of the people in East Tinmor to integrate
wi th I ndonesia and second, the violation of international instrunents

guar anteei ng the respect of Indonesian territorial integrity and nationa
sovereignty. Those involved in the anti-integration canpaign, clainms the
Government, should he considered as violators of both national and
internationally recognized instruments.

15. In the case of Francisco Mranda Branco, fromthe facts as disclosed, it
may not be possible for the Wirking G oup to conme to any definitive conclusion
in respect of the nature of Branco's detention. Branco is charged and
convicted for actively organi zing violent denmonstrations and of actively

pl anni ng di sruption of |aw and order. The Indonesian courts, affirm ng the
role of Branco, sentenced himto inprisonment and the Appellate Court has
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apparently upheld the conviction. |In these circunstances, the Wrking G oup
is not in a position to hold the detention of Branco to be arbitrary in the
absence of further information. It decides to keep the case of Francisco

M randa Branco pendi ng.

16. In respect of Tilman, Soares, de Deus, Amaral and Do Santos, each of
them seened to have served their respective sentences which were conpl eted on
4 Decenber 1995. The contentious nature of the facts, both in the case of
Tilman and his all eged acconplices and given the fact that they have been
convicted pursuant to a trial in which the Governnent states that their
constitutional guarantees were fully respected, and there is no evidence to
suggest that they were not, the Working Group considers it appropriate to file
the case in the light of their release on 4 Decenber 1995.

17. In respect of Corvel ho the Government admits its mstake and states that
Corvel ho was rel eased as soon as it was realized that he was not involved in
any crinme. Though his detention cannot be justified, the Working Goup is of
the belief that as Corvel ho was detai ned for only four days and rel eased as
soon as it was realized that he was not involved in any crine, it considers it
appropriate to file the case of Corvel ho al so

18. In the case of Antoni o Neves, the Working group considers his detention
to be arbitrary. He was allegedly arrested on 19 May 1994 and was stil

awai ting trial when the Governnent |ast responded on 25 April 1995.
Admittedly Neves was detained for being part of the anti-integration canpaign
in which his role was to produce propaganda and canpaign material to be
distributed to foreign tourists. Though the Governnent alleges that he was
required to master logistic and financial support, as well as armaments for
the "forsa"” or the core arned groups, the CGovernnment has provided no evi dence
that this was in fact done, nor has a court of |aw found such evidence to be
true. H s detention clearly violates articles 9 and 19 of the Universa

Decl arati on of Human Ri ghts.

19. In the case of Munir, the human rights |awer, the Government has
categorically stated that he was not detained. In ternms of the mandate of
this Working Group, it is not called upon to conment on the legality of the
violation of articles 510 and 511 of the Indonesian Crimnal Code preventing
the hol ding of public or mass nmeetings. As Minir was never arrested and the
source has not provided the Goup with any convincing material that he was,
the Working Group has no choice but to file his case

20. To simlar effect is the decision of the Wirking G oup in respect of

Cct avi ano, Ani bal and Rui Fernandez, though for different reasons. |In their
case the CGovernnent denies that their nanmes were included either in the |ist
of detainees or those released. |In the absence of any definite information in
this regard, their cases are also filed.

21. In the light of the above the Working G oup decides:
(a) The detention of Jose Antonio Neves is declared to be arbitrary,
being in contravention of articles 9 and 19 of the Universal Declaration of

Human Rights and falling within category Il of the principles applicable in
the consideration of the cases subnmitted to the Wirking G oup
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(b) In the cases of |saac Soares, M guel de Deus, Pantal edo Amaral,
Rosal i no dos Santos, Pedro Fatima Tilman, Marcus de Araujo, Nuno de Andrade
Sarnmento Corvel ho, the Working G oup, having exam ned the avail abl e
i nformati on and wi thout prejudging the nature of their detention, decides to
file these cases in terns of paragraph 14.1 (a) of its revised nethods of
wor K.

(c) The cases of Octaviano, Anibal, Rui Fernandez and Munir are al so
filed since these persons have apparently never been detai ned.

(d) In the case of Francisco Mranda Branco, the Wrking G oup
deci des, for the reasons nentioned in the main body of the decision, to
keep it pending while awaiting further information under paragraph 14.1 (c)
of its revised nethods of work

22. Consequent upon the decision of the Wrking Goup declaring the
detention of Jose Antonio Neves to be arbitrary, the Wrking Goup requests
the Governnent of Indonesia to take the necessary steps to remedy the
situation in order to bring it into conformty with the provisions and
principles incorporated in the Universal Declaration of Human Ri ghts.

Adopted on 19 Septenber 1996.
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